
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 15th December, 2022 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fuller (Chair) 

Councillor Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Moulton 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Shields 
Councillor White 
Councillor Winning 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for e
[...]
tions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 
November 2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 3 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

8   SCRUTINY OF THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL POSITION  
(Pages 75 - 146) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Committee recommending that the OSMC discuss with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change the options available, and the current 
proposals, to meet the forecast budget shortfalls. 
 



 

 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 147 - 150) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 7 December 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 
 



 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Shields, 
Stead, White, Winning and Savage 
 

Apologies: Councillors Guthrie 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Kaur – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 

  
 

23. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Furnell 
from the Committee the Director of Legal and Business Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Savage to replace him for the purposes of 
this meeting. In addition, the Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Guthrie and 
Mr Rob Sanders. 
 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13 October 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

25. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services 
enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of 
the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
Councillor Kaur – Leader of the Council and Mike Harris - Chief Executive of 
Southampton City Council were in attendance and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
On consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision “The 
Corporate Plan” the Committee made the following recommendations.  
 

(i) That to enable the Committee to scrutinise the delivery of the Plan, the Executive 
incorporates key actions and measures against the aims and objectives in the 
Corporate Plan; 

(ii) That consideration is given to ensuring that there is consistency between the key 
performance indicators to be reported through the Corporate Plan and the indicators 
reported to the Governance Committee; 

(iii) That, following the referenced Conditions Survey of private rented homes in 
Southampton, the Council seeks to ensure that standards against which private 
rental accommodation is measured is comparable with the standards against which 
Council housing is measured; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 11 - 
 

(iv) That, linked to the support for the Southampton Pound and community wealth 
building, the Plan includes a commitment to the importance of social value; and 

(v) To ensure that the plan is coherent, the Executive reviews the actions outlined in the 
plan and checks that each action will contribute to delivering the objective against 
which it has been connected to. 

 
26. SOUTHAMPTON CITY VISION LOCAL PLAN - 'DRAFT PLAN WITH OPTIONS' 

CONSULTATION  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development inviting the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to consider 
the attached Southampton City Vision Local Plan - 'Draft Plan with Options' and to 
provide feedback as part of the consultation process. 
 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Graham Tuck - 
Planning Policy Group Leader and Pete Boustred – Head of Transport and Planning 
were in attendance and addressed the Committee detailing a number of issues relating 
to the development of the new local plan, including: 

 The timescales for the publication of an approved new local plan; 

 The range of consultation opportunities available; 

 The overriding principles guiding the Local Plan; 

 Issues relating to the establishment of balanced communities in the City in 
particular in relation to the proliferation of Houses of Multiple Occupation.   

 
27. CHILDHOOD OBESITY INQUIRY - UPDATE ON PROGRESS  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, 
Adults and Leisure providing the Committee with an update on progress made 
delivering the approved recommendations generated by the Childhood Obesity Scrutiny 
Inquiry. 
 
Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure, Dr Debbie Chase - 
Director of Public Health and Ravita Taheem – Public Health Practitioner were present 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting in regard to a number of 
issues including: 

 Progress made so far against the Scrutiny Inquiry’s recommendations; 

 The effect of the pandemic on progressing approved actions; 

 The shifting into the second phase of the recommendations; and  

 The challenges and abilities of the Council as a whole to change and adapt 
behaviours.  

 
28. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business 
Services, enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
[...]
of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Page 4



Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

  
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SUBJECT:  AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2023 – 2028 ADOPTION 

DATE:   15 DECEMBER 2022 

RECIPIENT:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 

1. A new Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) has been produced for Southampton and is due 
to be presented to Cabinet on 20/12/22 with a recommendation for adoption and 
implementation. 

2. Southampton City Council has a statutory duty to publish and maintain an Air Quality 
Action Plan to ensure statutory air quality limits are not exceeded. It has also set itself 
a broader ambition in it’s Our Green City Plan to deliver ongoing improvements in local 
air quality beyond such standards and the Plan demonstrates how this can also be 
achieved.  

3. The new Air Quality Action Plan has been developed following a rigorous engagement 
and shortlisting process. 

4. It includes 60 new measures which aim to bring about an improvement in the city’s air 
quality over the next 5 years. It also sets out the 47 measures the Council is already 
implementing or have implemented. 

Reasons for adopting an Air Quality Action Plan 

5. Air quality rema
[...]
Green City 
Plan.  

51. Although it would have been preferred to update the plan in 2020/21 to better meet 
Defra’s expectations, delay in development of the plan has been necessary for several 
reasons. These include the need to finalise and evaluate the impact of the Local NO2 
Plan during the COVID19 pandemic, as well as understanding how longer-term travel 

Page 12



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

  
 

behaviours may affect future concentrations, and to account for two changes in 
administration and related priorities.  

52. Now that these factors have been addressed, it is important that this version of the 
AQAP is adopted promptly to avoid further reputational risk and potentially action from 
Defra if further delay is experienced.  

53. It should also be noted that “Failure to ensure delivery of statutory air quality standards” 
as well as “Failure to deliver the key actions and commitments to address climate 
emergency and biodiversity crisis, as set out in the Green City Charter” both feature on 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register which is reviewed on a quarterly basis by the 
Executive Directors via the Finance, Commercialisation and Performance Board. 

 

Appendices/Supporting Information: 

Annex 1: Southampton City Council AQMAs 

Annex 2: Consultation Summary 

Annex 3: Engagement exercise results 

Annex 4: Southampton City Council Air Quality Action Plan 2023 – 2028 

 

Further Information Available 
From: 

 

Name: Steve Guppy 

Service Manager – Sustainability 

Tel:  Steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk 

E-mail:  023 80917525 

Name: George O’Ferrall  

Sustainable Projects Lead (Air Quality) 

Tel:  023 8083 2123 

E-mail:  George.o’ferrall@southampton.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 13



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

  
 

Annex 1: Southampton City Council AQMAs  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  

AQMA Number AQMA Name  

1 Bevois Valley Road 

2 Bitterne Road West 

3 Winchester Road 

4 Town Quay 

5 Millbrook and Redbridge Road 

6 Romsey Road 

7 Commer
[...]
CC 
Internal existing 

funding 
Funded <10k Planning 3 

CO2, noise, health 
inequalities 

Planning phase 

48 

New requirements for non-
road mobile machinery and 

stationary generators in 
planning policy 

2023 2024 SCC 
Internal existing 

funding 
Funded <10k Planning 2 CO2 Planning phase 

49 
Require air quality 

assessments for major council 
transport projects 

2024 Ongoing SCC 
Internal existing 

funding 
Not yet funded 10k - 50k Planning 2 CO2 Planning phase 

50 

Assess opportunities to 
improve the layout of Shirley 

Highstreet to reduce 
congestion and improve air 

quality 

2025 2027 SCC To be determined Not yet funded 500k - 1m Planning 2 CO2 Planning phase 

51 
Strict requirements for indoor 
air quality standards in new 

developments 
2025 Ongoing SCC None required N/A <10k Planning 2 CO2, noise 

Consultation on 
new indoor air 

quality standards as 
part of The Local 

Plan process 

52 

Locate green infrastructure 
including hedges and green 
walls where it can reduce 

exposure to air quality 

2023 Ongoing SCC 
Internal existing 

funding 
Funded <10k Planning 1 

Biodiversity, CO2, 
noise 

Planning phase 

53 

Ensure relevant council 
decisions and policy are in line 

with AQAP and Clean Air 
Strategy priorities 

2023 Ongoing SCC 
Internal existing 

funding 
Funded <10k Planning 1 CO2 Planning phase 

54 

Implement further air quality 
monitoring in and around 

University Hospital 
Southampton 

2022 2025 SCC, UHS 
Defra air quality 

grant funding 
Funded 10k - 50k Implementation 1 - 

Low cost monitors 
being procured. 

55 

Investigate options for 
requiring more funding for air 

quality projects from 
developers through Section 

106 agreements 

2023 2024 SCC 
Internal existing 

funding 
Funded <10k Planning 1 CO2 Planning phase 

56 
Enhance enforcement of 

Smoke Control Areas 
2023 2024 SCC 

Internal existing 
funding 

Partially Funded 10k - 50k Planning 1 CO2 Planning phase 

P
age 55



 
 

40 

 

57 

Hi
[...]
F SUMMARY 

Given the challenging financial position facing the Council, the Chair has requested 
that the Committee discuss with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change the 
current budgetary position for 2022/23 and the work being undertaken by the 
Executive to achieve a balanced budget for 2023/24 and beyond. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee review the appended financial reports to Cabinet 
and utilise the information to discuss with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Change the options available, and the current 
proposals, to meet the forecast budget shortfalls.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Committee to scrutinise the Council’s financial position. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The forecast outturn position of the General Revenue Fund for the year, as 
outlined in the Financial Monitoring report to Cabinet on 15 November for the 
period to the end of September 2022, is a £9.59M deficit. 

4. The revised budget shortfall in 2023/24, noted in the Budget Update report to 
Cabinet on 8 November 2022, is £28.90M. The updated forecast budget 
shortfall up to 2026/27 is provided in the table below.  

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



5. Attached as appendices are the aforementioned financial reports that were 
presented to Cabinet on 8th and 15th November respectively.  The report 
considered on 8th November contains a number of proposals for the 2023/24 
budget and medium-term financial strategy, which have been published for 
consultation. 

6. The Committee are requested to use the attached information to discuss the 
financial position of the Council with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. The details are set out in the attached Cabinet reports. There are no additional 
financial implications arising from the approval of the recommendations. 

Property/Other 

8. The details are set out in the
[...]
s@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 
completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMP
[...]
itment to the importance of 
social value. 

Social value is embedded throughout the Corporate 
Plan and more specifically addressed within the “A 
prosperous city” section. 

 

5) To ensure that the plan is coherent, 
the Executive reviews the actions 
outlined in the plan and checks that 
each action will contribute to 
delivering the objective against which 
it has been connected to. 

A review has taken place, the edit discussed at the 
meeting has been made. 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 150


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Air Quality Action Plan Briefing Paper.docx
	Annex 4 - AQAP.pdf

	8 Scrutiny of the Council's Financial Position
	Appendix 1 - 15 November report to Cabinet.pdf
	Financial Monitoring for the period to the end of September 2022
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Financial Monitoring for the period to September 2022
	Annex 1.1 - GF Revenue Forecast Qtr 2 2022-23
	Annex 1.2 - Treasury Management Qtr 2 2022-23
	Annex 1.3 - Key Financial Risks Qtr 2 2022-23
	Annex 1.4 - Financial Health Indicators Qtr 2 2022-23
	Annex 1.5 - Housing Revenue Account Forecast Qtr 2 2022-23
	Annex 1.6 - Collection Fund Forecast Qtr 2 2022-23
	Annex 2.1 - GF HRA Programme Changes Since Last Reported Position

	Appendix 2  - 8 November report to Special Cabinet.pdf
	Update on Budget for 202324 Onwards and Savings Plans
	Appendix 1 - GF Draft savings for consultation
	Appendix 2 - HRA Draft savings for consultation


	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Guthrie, 
Moulton, Shields, White, Bunday and Furnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Savage and Winning    
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Leggett – Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 
  

 
29. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Savage 
and Winning from the Committee the Director of Legal and Business Services, acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors M Bunday and Furnell to replace 
them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
In addition, the Committee noted changes to the membership of the Committee at the 
November meeting of Council and that Councillor Moulton had replaced Councillor 
Stead.  
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10 November 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

31. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager detailing items 
requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
Councillor Leggett – Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Steve Guppy the SCC 
Green City Lead and George O'Ferrall, SCC Sustainable Projects Lead (Air Quality) 
were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: on consideration of the briefing paper relating to the forthcoming Cabinet 
Decision “Air Quality Action Plan 2023 – 2028 Adoption” the Committee recommended 
that:  
 

(i) With particular reference to the Millbrook Road monitoring site, a summary is 
provided to the Committee outlining how the annualised pollution figures are 
amended to reflect background factors. 

(ii) To help inform actions and decisions, the Executive consider opportunities to 
develop understanding of the impact of home working and hybrid working is 
having on pollution levels in the City. 

(iii) The requirement for ongoing stakeholder engagement is reflected in the new 
Air Quality Action Plan. 



 

- 13 - 
 

(iv) Details are provided to the Committee on the potential options that are being 
considered to improve the layout of Shirley High Street to reduce congestion 
and improve air quality (Action 50). 

(v) An overview of the uptake and geographical distribution of the home energy 
efficiency scheme, managed by The Environment Centre, is circulated to the 
Committee (Action 10). 

 
32. SCRUTINY OF THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL POSITION  

The Committee considered the report of Chair of the Committee recommending that the 
OSMC discuss with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change the options available, 
and the current proposals, to meet the forecast budget shortfalls.  
 
Councillor Leggett – Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Mike Harris – Chief 
Executive Officer, and Steve Harrison - Head of Financial Planning and Management 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: the Committee recommended that:  
 

(i) The Executive commit to communicating proposals to councillors in advance 
of them appearing in the media. 

(ii) The detail within the email sent by the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change to the Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance, relating to the £17.05m 
of draft savings proposals identified for 2023/24, are circulated to the 
Committee.  

 
33. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

  
 

 


